

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

SENATOR JAY COSTA, SENATOR :  
ANTHONY H. WILLIAMS, SENATOR : **CASES**  
VINCENT J. HUGHES, SENATOR STEVEN : **CONSOLIDATED**  
J. SANTARSIERO, AND SENATE :  
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS, : No. 310 MD 2021  
Petitioners, :

V.

SENATOR JACOB CORMAN III, SENATE :  
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE, SENATOR :  
CRIS DUSH, AND SENATE SECRETARY- :  
PARLIAMENTARIAN MEGAN MARTIN, :  
Respondents. :

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, :  
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, : No. 322 MD 2021  
AND VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, :  
ACTING SECRETARY OF THE :  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, :  
Petitioners, :

V.

SENATOR CRIS DUSH, SENATOR JAKE :  
CORMAN, AND THE PENNSYLVANIA :  
STATE SENATE INTERGOVERNMENTAL :  
OPERATIONS COMMITTEE, :  
Respondents. :

---

ARTHUR HAYWOOD :  
JULIE HAYWOOD, : No. 323 MD 2021

V.

VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, ACTING :  
SECRETARY OF STATE, :  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, :  
Respondent. :

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ARTHUR HAYWOOD AND  
JULIE HAYWOOD'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF AND IN  
OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S CROSS- MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
RELIEF**

Tamika N. Washington, Esquire (Bar No. 93553)  
LEGIS GROUP LLC  
3900 Ford Road, Suite B  
Philadelphia, PA 19131  
Main: 800.350.7321 | Direct: 267.978.2223  
Fax: 215.878.1164

Attorneys for Petitioners,  
Arthur Haywood and Julie Haywood

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i-iv
ARGUMENT.....	8-23
I. RESPONDENTS’ MISPLACED ASSERTION REGARDING THE SENATE’S POWERS IS AN ATTEMPT TO DISTRACT FROM THE ACTUAL MATTERS AT ISSUE.....	2
II. RESPONDENTS MAKE THE BALD ASSERTION THAT THEIR LEGISLATIVE POWERS ARE UNLIMITED.....	4
III. THE HAYWOODS HAVE A RIPE CLAIM FOR CHILLED SPEECH.....	5
IV. THE COMMITTEE’S ASSERTION THAT THE SUBPOENA DOES NOT IMPLICATE ARTICLE I, SECTION 5 IS MISPLACED.....	8
A. Article I, Section 5 applies to the Haywoods.....	8
B. The information demanded in the subpoena should not be released because it is not a constitutionally permissible exercise of legal authority.....	9
V. ARTICLE I, SECTION 1 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION PROVIDES A SOURCE OF RELIEF TO THE HAYWOODS, AS THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE’S RELEASE OF THE SUBPOENAED INFORMATION IS NOT “INTER-GOVERNMENT SHARING”.....	11
VI. THERE IS NO PREJUDICE TO RESPONDENTS IF THE COURT HEARS PETITIONER’S BREACH OF PERSONAL INFORMATION ACT CLAIM ON THE MERITS.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

1. <i>Camiel v. Select Committee on State Contract Practices of House of Representatives, 15 Pa. Commonwealth, 60, 67(1974)</i> .....	3
2. <i>Com. ex rel. Carcaci v. Brandamore, 327 A. 2d 1</i> .....	4
3. <i>Dittman v. UPMC, 649 Pa. 496 (2018)</i> .....	13
4. <i>In re Appeal of Penneco Environmental Solutions, 205 A.3d 401 (Pa. Commwlth. 2019)</i> .....	5, 7
5. <i>Northwestern Human Services v. Com. Dep. Of Public Welfare, 1 A. 3d 988, Cmwlth 2010, affirmed 66 A. 3d 301, 620 Pa. 140</i> .....	8
6. <i>Oughton v. Black, 212 Pa. 1, 4 (1905)</i> .....	9
7. <i>Pa State Univ. v. Retirement Board, 594 Pa. 244 (2007)</i> .....	7
8. <i>PSEA v. Department of Community and Economic Development, 637 Pa. 337, 340 (2016)</i> .....	7,8
9. <i>Reese v. Pennsylvanians for Union Reform, 643 Pa. 530, 534 (2017)</i> .....	7
10. <i>Sapp Roofing Co. v. Sheet Metal Int'l, Local No. 12, 552 Pa. 105 (1988)</i> .....	7
11. <i>Thornburgh v. Lewis, 470 A. 3d 952, 957 (Pa. 1983)</i> .....	5

12. *Watkins v. United States*,  
354 U. S. 178, (1957).....10

STATUTES

Pa. Const. art. I, § 1,.....11  
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....9  
PA Const. Art II § 11.....2

46 P.S. § 1.....2  
71 P.S. § 272.....13

RULES

Senate Rule 14 (a) (1).....10  
Senate Rule 14 (d) (1).....10
